

**Electronically Filed
Intermediate Court of Appeals
CAAP-19-0000449
30-DEC-2019
02:59 PM**

CAAP-19-0000449

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

KEEP THE NORTH SHORE COUNTRY,

Appellant-Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL
RESOURCES, THE DEPARTMENT OF
LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES,
SUZANNE D. CASE IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS CHAIRPERSON OF THE
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL
RESOURCES; AND NA PUA MAKANI
POWER PARTNERS, LLC,

Appellees-Appellees.

Civil No. 18-1-0960-06 JPC
(Agency Appeal)

APPEAL FROM THE FINAL JUDGMENT,
filed MAY 23, 2019

FIRST CIRCUIT COURT

HONORABLE JEFFREY P. CRABTREE,
JUDGE

**APPELLEES-APPELLEES BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES,
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES,
AND SUZANNE D. CASE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

APPENDIX A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Relevant Factual Background.....	2
	B. Relevant Procedural History	4
	C. Relevant Constitutional, Statutory, and Administrative Provisions	7
III.	STANDARDS OF REVIEW	7
	A. Judicial Review of Contested Cases	7
	B. Findings of Fact	8
	C. Conclusions of Law	8
IV.	ARGUMENT	8
	A. The Circuit Court Did Not Err in Finding that the Board’s Decision Satisfied HRS Chapter 195D	8
	i. KNSC fails to challenge dispositive FOFs	8
	ii. The Board did not clearly err in finding that the HCP minimized impacts on the ʻāpe‘āpe‘a to the maximum extent practicable	9
	iii. The Board did not clearly err in relying on the ESRC recommendations regarding wind turbine height	14
	B. The Board Was Not Required to Disqualify Member Gon	15
	i. KNSC’s objection to Gon’s participation was untimely.....	15
	ii. The Circuit Court applied the correct standard.....	16
	iii. Member Gon’s participation did not violate HRS Chapter 91	18
	iv. KNSC did not meet its burden of showing that Gon was required to be disqualified due to bias or prejudice.....	23
	C. The Board’s Decision Was Not Tainted by Political Pressure or Ex Parte Communications	25
	i. KNSC has waived its arguments related to Senator Inouye	26
	ii. The Board was not subject to political pressure or ex parte communications	27
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Camara v. Agsalud,
67 Haw. 212, 685 P.2d 794 (1984)..... 11

Canalez v. Bob’s Appliance Serv. Ctr., Inc.,
89 Hawai‘i 292, 972 P.2d 295 (1999)..... 18

Gold v. Harrison,
88 Hawai‘i 94, 962 P.2d 353 (1998)..... 18

In re Conservation Dist. Use Application (In re TMT) HA-3568,
143 Hawai‘i 379, 431 P.3d 752 (2018)..... 17, 23, 24

In re Public Utilities Com’n,
125 Hawai‘i 210, 257 P.3d 223 (App. 2011)..... 24

In re Water Use Permit Applications (Waiahole),
94 Hawai‘i 97, 9 P.3d 409 (2000)..... passim

James W. Glover, Ltd. v. Fong,
39 Haw. 308 (Haw. Terr. 1952)..... 25

Jou v. Dai-Tokyo Royal State Ins. Co.,
116 Hawai‘i 159, 172 P.3d 471 (2007)..... 25

Kelly v. 1250 Oceanside Partners,
111 Hawai‘i 205, 140 P.3d 985 (2006)..... 2

Kilakila ‘O Haleakala v. Board of Land and Natural Resources,
138 Hawai‘i 383, 382 P.3d 195 (2016)..... passim

Korean Buddhist Dae Won Sa Temple of Hawai‘i v. Sullivan,
87 Hawai‘i 217, 953 P.2d 1315 (1998)..... 20, 21

Liberty Dialysis, LLC v. Rainbow Dialysis, LLC, et al.,
130 Hawai‘i 95, 306 P.3d 140 (2013)..... 18, 19, 23, 25

Mauna Kea Anaina Hou v. Board of Land and Natural Resources,
136 Hawai‘i 376, 363 P.3d 224 (2015)..... 23

Mauna Kea Power Co., Inc. v. Board of Land and Natural Resources,
76 Hawai‘i 259, 874 P.2d 1084 (1994)..... 20

Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Au,
107 Hawai‘i 327, 113 P.3d 203 (2005)..... 16, 24, 26

<i>Okada Trucking Co., Ltd. v. Bd. of Water Supply</i> , 97 Hawai‘i 450, 40 P.3d 73 (2002).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Paul’s Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Befitel</i> , 104 Hawai‘i 412, 91 P.3d 494 (2004).....	8
<i>Richardson v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 76 Hawai‘i 46, 868 P.2d 1193 (1994).....	19
<i>Robert’s Hawaii School Bus, Inc. v. Laupahoehoe Transp. Co.</i> , 91 Hawai‘i 224, 982 P.2d 853 (1999).....	3
<i>Save Diamond Head Waters LLC v. Hans Hedemann Surf, Inc.</i> , 121 Hawai‘i 16, 211 P.3d 74 (2009).....	8
<i>Sifagaloa v. Board of Trustees of Employees’ Retirement System of State of Hawai‘i</i> , 74 Haw. 181, 840 P.2d 367 (1992).....	17, 23, 24
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 89 Hawai‘i 371, 974 P.2d 11 (1998).....	23, 25
<i>Tangen v. State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 57 Haw. 87, 550 P.2d 1275 (1976).....	21
<i>Tax Appeal of Cty. of Maui v. KM Hawaii Inc.</i> , 81 Hawai‘i 248, 915 P.2d 1349 (1996).....	9
<i>Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Waikiki Resort Hotel, Inc. v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 63 Haw. 222, 624 P.2d 1353 (1981).....	26, 29
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(B)	12
HRS § 84-14	17
HRS § 84-14(a).....	19
HRS § 91-9(g).....	19
HRS § 91-13	19
HRS § 91-14(g).....	8
HRS § 171-4	18

HRS § 195-21(b)(1)	13
HRS § 195D-2.....	1
HRS § 195D-4(g).....	1
HRS § 195D-4(g)(1)	1, 12
HRS § 195D-25(a)	18
HRS § 195D-25(b)(1)	22
Other Authorities	
1 Harv. J. Legis. 68 (1974)	21
